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chapter33
Capitals

Generally, capitalize a word only when a dictionary or conventional use says you must. Consult one of the style guides listed on pages 784 and 812 for special uses of capitals in the social, natural, and applied sciences.

Note A grammar and style checker will flag overused capital letters and missing capitals at the beginnings of sentences. It will also spot missing capitals at the beginnings of proper nouns and adjectives—if the nouns and adjectives are in the checker’s diction-ary. For example, a checker caught christianity and europe but not china (for the country) or Stephen king.
 Conventions of capitalization vary from language to language. English, for instance, is the only language to capitalize the first-person singular pronoun (I), and its practice of capitalizing proper nouns but not most common nouns also distinguishes it from some other languages.


Capitalize the first word of every sentence.

Every writer should own a good dictionary.

Will inflation be curbed?

Watch out!

When quoting other writers, you must either reproduce the capital letters beginning their sentences or indicate with brackets  that you have altered the source. Whenever possible, integrate the quotation into your own sentence so that its capital letters coincide with your own:

“Psychotherapists often overlook the benefits of self-deception,” the author argues.

The author argues that “the benefits of self-deception” are not always recognized by psychotherapists.

If you need to alter the capitalization in the source, indicate the change with brackets (see p. 483):

“[T]he benefits of self-deception” are not always recognized by psychotherapists, the author argues.

The author argues that “[p]sychotherapists often overlook the benefits of self-deception.”

Note Capitalization of questions in a series is optional. Both examples below are correct:

Is the population a hundred? Two hundred? More?

Is the population a hundred? two hundred? more?

Also optional is capitalization of the first word in a complete sentence after a colon (see p. 477).


Capitalize most words in titles and subtitles


of works.

Within your text, capitalize all the words in a title except the following: articles (a, an, the), to in infinitives, and connecting words (prepositions and coordinating and subordinating conjunctions) of fewer than five letters. Capitalize even these short words when they are the first or last word in a title or when they fall after a colon or semicolon.

The Sound and the Fury
Management: A New Theory
“Courtship Through the Ages”
“Once More to the Lake”

A Diamond Is Forever
An End to Live For
“Knowing Whom to Ask”
“Power: How to Get It”

Learning from Las Vegas
File Under Architecture
“The Truth About AIDS”
Only when I Laugh
Always capitalize the prefix or first word in a hyphenated word within a title. Capitalize the second word only if it is a noun or an adjective or is as important as the first word.

“Applying Stage Make-up”
Through the Looking-Glass
The Pre-Raphaelites
Note The style guides of the academic disciplines have their own rules for capitals in titles. For instance, MLA style for English and some other humanities capitalizes all subordinating conjunctions but no prepositions. In addition, APA style for the social sciences and CSE style for the sciences capitalize only the first word and proper names in book and article titles within source citations. See pages 788–800 (APA) and 814–19 (CSE).


Always capitalize the pronoun I and the interjection


O. Capitalize oh only when it begins a sentence.

I love to stay up at night, but, oh, I hate to get up in the morning.

He who thinks himself wise, O heavens, is a great fool.

—Voltaire


Capitalize proper nouns, proper adjectives, and


words used as essential parts of proper nouns.

Proper nouns name specific persons, places, and things: Shake-speare, California, World War I. Proper adjectives are formed from some proper nouns: Shakespearean, Californian.

Capitalize proper nouns and proper adjectives.

Capitalize all proper nouns and proper adjectives but not the articles (a, an, the) that precede them.

Note Follow your own preference in capitalizing he, his, or him when referring to God or Allah.


Capitalize common nouns used as essential parts of
proper nouns.

Common nouns name general classes of persons, places, or things, and they generally are not capitalized. However, capitalize the common nouns street, avenue, park, river, ocean, lake, company, college, county, and memorial when they are part of proper nouns naming specific places or institutions:

Main Street
Lake Superior

Central Park
Ford Motor Company

Mississippi River
Madison College

Pacific Ocean
George Washington Memorial


Capitalize trade names.

Trade names identify individual brands of certain products. When a trade name loses its association with a brand and comes to refer to a product in general, it is not capitalized. Refer to a diction-ary for current usage when you are in doubt about a name.

Scotch tape
Xerox

Chevrolet
Bunsen burner

But: nylon, thermos


Capitalize most titles of persons only when they


precede proper names.

Professor Otto Osborne
Otto Osborne, a professor of English

Doctor Jane Covington
Jane Covington, a medical doctor

Governor Ella Moore
Ella Moore, the governor

Not
The Senator supported the bill.

But
The senator supported the bill.

Or
Senator Carmine supported the bill.

Exception Many writers capitalize a title denoting very high rank even when it follows a proper name or is used alone:

Ronald Reagan, past President of the United States

the Chief Justice of the United States Supreme Court


Avoid common misuses of capital letters.


Use small letters for common nouns replacing proper nouns.

Not
I am determined to take an Economics course before I graduate from College.

But
I am determined to take an economics course before I graduate from college.

Or
I am determined to take Economics 101 before I graduate from Madison College.


Capitalize compass directions only when they refer to specific geographical areas.

The storm blew in from the northeast and then veered south along the coast. [Here northeast and south refer to general directions.]

Students from the South have trouble adjusting to the Northeast’s bitter winters. [Here South and Northeast refer to specific regions.]


Use small letters for the names of seasons or the names of academic years or terms.

spring
autumn
senior year

summer
fall quarter
winter term


Capitalize the names of relationships only when they form part of or substitute for proper names.

my mother
the father of my friend

my uncle Brad
Brad’s brother

I remember how Dad scolded us.

Aunt Annie and Uncle Jake died within two months of each other.


Use capitals according to convention in online communication.

Online messages written in all-capital letters or with no capital letters are difficult to read. Further, messages in all-capital letters may be considered rude. Use capital letters according to rules 33a–33f in all your online communication.

EXERCISE 33.1
Revising: Capitals
Capitalize words as necessary in the following sentences, or substitute small letters for unnecessary capitals. Consult a dictionary if you are in doubt. If the capitalization in a sentence is already correct, mark the number preceding the sentence. (You can do this exercise online at ablongman.com/littlebrown.)

Example:

The first book on the reading list is mark twain’s a connecticut yankee in king arthur’s court.

The first book on the reading list is Mark Twain’s A Connecticut Yankee in King Arthur’s Court.


1.
San Antonio, texas, is a thriving city in the southwest.


2.
The city has always offered much to tourists interested in the roots of spanish settlement of the new world.


3.
The alamo is one of five Catholic Missions built by Priests to convert native americans and to maintain spain’s claims in the area.


4.
But the alamo is more famous for being the site of an 1836 battle that helped to create the republic of Texas.


5.
Many of the nearby Streets, such as Crockett street, are named for men who gave their lives in that Battle.


6.
The Hemisfair plaza and the San Antonio river link new tourist and convention facilities developed during mayor Cisneros’s terms.


7.
Restaurants, Hotels, and shops line the River. the haunting melodies of “Una paloma blanca” and “malagueña” lure passing tourists into Casa rio and other excellent mexican restaurants.


8.
The university of Texas at San Antonio has expanded, and a Medical Center has been developed in the Northwest part of the city.


9.
Sea World, on the west side of San Antonio, entertains grandparents, fathers and mothers, and children with the antics of dolphins and seals.


10.
The City has attracted high-tech industry, creating a corridor of economic growth between san antonio and austin and contributing to the texas economy.

Note See page 507 for an exercise involving capitals along with underlining or italics and other mechanics.

chapter34
Underlining or Italics

Underlining and italic type indicate the same thing: the word or words are being distinguished or emphasized. If you underline two or more words in a row, underline the space between the words, too: Criminal Statistics: Misuses of Numbers.

Note A grammar and style checker cannot recognize problems with underlining or italics. Use the guidelines in this chapter to edit your work.


Use underlining or italics consistently and


appropriately for your writing situation.

Italic type is now used almost universally in business and academic writing. Still, some academic style guides, notably the MLA Handbook, continue to prefer underlining, especially in source citations. Ask your instructor for his or her own preference. (We use underlining for the examples in this chapter because it is easier to see than italics.)

Use either italics or underlining consistently throughout a document. For instance, if you are writing an English paper and following MLA style for underlining in source citations, use underlining in the body of your paper as well.


Underline or italicize the titles of works that


appear independently.

Within your text, underline or italicize the titles of works that are published, released, or produced separately from other works (see the box below). Use quotation marks for all other titles (see p. 472).

Note Underline or italicize marks of punctuation only when they are part of the title: Did you read Catch-22? (not Catch-22?). In titles of newspapers underline or italicize the name of the city only when it is part of the title:

New York Times
Manchester Guardian

When giving the title of a periodical in your text, you need not capitalize, underline, or italicize the article the, even if it is part of the
title: She has the New York Times delivered to her in Japan.
Exceptions Legal documents, the Bible, the Koran, and their parts are generally not underlined or italicized:

Not
They registered their deed.

But
They registered their deed.

Not
We studied the Book of Revelation in the Bible.

But
We studied the Book of Revelation in the Bible.

Many sciences do not use underlining or italics for some or all titles within source citations. (See pp. 814–19 on CSE style.)


Underline or italicize the names of ships, aircraft,


spacecraft, and trains.


Underline or italicize foreign words and phrases


that have not been absorbed into English.

English has adopted many foreign words and phrases—such as the French “bon voyage”—and these need not be underlined or italicized. Do underline or italicize words considered foreign, consulting a dictionary if needed.

The scientific name for the brown trout is Salmo trutta. [The Latin scientific names for plants and animals are always underlined or italicized.]

What a life he led! He was a true bon vivant.

The Latin De gustibus non est disputandum translates roughly as “There’s no accounting for taste.”


Underline or italicize words or characters named


as words.

Use underlining or italics to indicate that you are citing a character or word as a word rather than using it for its meaning. Words you are defining fall under this convention:

The word syzygy refers to a straight line formed by three celestial bodies, as in the alignment of the earth, sun, and moon.

Some people say th, as in thought, with a faint s or f sound.

Carved into the column, twenty feet up, was a mysterious 7.


Occasionally, underlining or italics may be used


for emphasis.

Underlining or italics can stress an important word or phrase, especially in reporting how someone said something:

“Why on earth would you do that?” she cried.

But use such emphasis very rarely. Excessive underlining or italics will make your writing sound immature or hysterical:

The settlers had no firewood and no food. Many of them starved or froze to death that first winter.


In online communication, use alternatives for


underlining or italics.

Electronic mail and other forms of online communication sometimes do not allow underlining or italics for the purposes described in this chapter. On Web sites, for instance, underlining often indicates a link to another site.

To distinguish elements that usually require underlining or italics, type an underscore before and after the element: Measurements coincide with those in _Joule’s Handbook_. You can also emphasize words with asterisks: I *will not* be able to attend.
Avoid using all-capital letters for emphasis. (See also p. 495.)

EXERCISE 34.1
Revising: Underlining or italics
Underline or italicize words and phrases as needed in the following sentences, or circle any words or phrases that are underlined unnecessarily. Note that some highlighting is correct as given. (You can do this exercise online at ablongman.com/littlebrown.)

Example:

Of Hitchcock’s movies, Psycho is the scariest.

Of Hitchcock’s movies, Psycho is the scariest.


1.
Of the many Vietnam veterans who are writers, Oliver Stone is perhaps the most famous for writing and directing the films Platoon and Born on the Fourth of July.


2.
Tim O’Brien has written short stories for Esquire, GQ, and Massachusetts Review.


3.
Going After Cacciato is O’Brien’s dreamlike novel about the horrors of combat.


4.
The word Vietnam is technically two words (Viet and Nam), but most American writers spell it as one word.


5.
American writers use words or phrases borrowed from Vietnam-ese, such as di di mau (“go quickly”) or dinky dau (“crazy”).


6.
Philip Caputo’s gripping account of his service in Vietnam appears in the book A Rumor of War.


7.
Caputo’s book was made into a television movie, also titled A Rumor of War.


8.
David Rabe’s plays—including The Basic Training of Pavlo Hummel, Streamers, and Sticks and Bones—depict the effects of the war not only on the soldiers but on their families.


9.
Called the poet laureate of the Vietnam war, Steve Mason has published two collections of poems: Johnny’s Song and Warrior for Peace.


10.
The Washington Post published rave reviews of Veteran’s Day, an autobiography by Rod Kane.

Note See page 507 for an exercise involving underlining or italics along with capitals and other mechanics.

chapter35
Abbreviations

The following guidelines on abbreviations pertain to the text of a nontechnical document. All academic disciplines use abbreviations in source citations, and much technical writing, such as in the sciences and engineering, uses many abbreviations in the document text. For the requirements of the discipline you are writing in, consult one of the style guides listed on pages 764 (humanities), 784 (social sciences), and 812 (natural and applied sciences).

Usage varies, but writers increasingly omit periods from abbreviations that consist of or end in capital letters: US, BA, USMC, PhD. See page 427 on punctuating abbreviations.

Note A grammar and style checker may flag some abbreviations, such as ft. (for foot) and st. (for street). A spelling checker will flag abbreviations it does not recognize. But neither checker can tell you whether an abbreviation is appropriate for your writing situation or will be clear to your readers.


Use standard abbreviations for titles immediately


 before and after proper names.

Before the name

After the name

Dr. James Hsu
James Hsu, MD

Mr., Mrs., Ms., Hon., St.,
DDS, DVM, PhD, EdD,

Rev., Msgr., Gen.
OSB, SJ, Sr., Jr.

Use abbreviations such as Rev., Hon., Prof., Rep., Sen., Dr., and St. (for Saint) only if they appear with a proper name. Spell them out in the absence of a proper name:

Not
We learned to trust the Dr.

But
We learned to trust the doctor.

Or
We learned to trust Dr. Kaplan.

The abbreviations for academic degrees—PhD, MA, BA, and the like—may be used without a proper name: My brother took seven years to get his PhD. It will probably take me just as long to earn my BA.

Familiar abbreviations and acronyms are


acceptable in most writing.

An acronym is an abbreviation that spells a pronounceable word, such as WHO, NATO, and AIDS. These and other abbreviations that use initials are acceptable in most writing as long as
they are familiar to readers. Abbreviations of two or more words written in all capital letters may be written without periods (see p. 427):

Institutions

LSU, UCLA, TCU

Organizations

CIA, FBI, YMCA, AFL-CIO

Corporations

IBM, CBS, ITT

People

JFK, LBJ, FDR

Countries

US, USA

Note If a name or term (such as operating room) appears often in a piece of writing, then its abbreviation (OR) can cut down on extra words. Spell out the full term at its first appearance, give its abbreviation in parentheses, and use the abbreviation from then
on.


Use BC, BCE, AD, CE, AM, PM, no., and $ only with


specific dates and numbers.

44 BC
44 BCE
8:05 PM (or p.m.)
no. 36 (or No. 36)

AD 1492
1492 CE
11:26 AM (or a.m.)
$7.41

Not
Hospital routine is easier to follow in the AM than in the PM.

But
Hospital routine is easier to follow in the morning than in the afternoon or evening.

Note The abbreviation BC (“before Christ”) always follows a date, whereas AD (anno Domini, Latin for “in the year of the Lord”) precedes a date. Increasingly, these abbreviations are being re-placed by BCE (“before the common era”) and CE (“common era”), respectively. Both follow the date.


Generally, reserve Latin abbreviations for source


citations and comments in parentheses.

The following common Latin abbreviations are generally not italicized or underlined.

i.e.

id est: that is

cf.

confer: compare

e.g.
exempli gratia: for example

et al.
et alii: and others

etc.
et cetera: and so forth

NB

nota bene: note well

He said he would be gone a fortnight (i.e., two weeks).

Trees, too, are susceptible to disease (e.g., Dutch elm disease).

Bloom et al., editors, Anthology of Light Verse
Some writers avoid these abbreviations in formal writing, even within parentheses.


Use Inc., Bros., Co., or & (for and) only in official


names of business firms.

Not
The Santini bros. operate a large moving firm in New York City.

But
The Santini brothers operate a large moving firm in New York City.

Or
Santini Bros. is a large moving firm in New York City.

Not
We read about the Hardy Boys & Nancy Drew.

But
We read about the Hardy Boys and Nancy Drew.


Spell out most units of measurement and names of


places, calendar designations, people, and courses.

In most academic, general, and business writing, certain words should always be spelled out. (In source citations and technical writing, however, these words are more often abbreviated.)

Units of measurement

The dog is thirty inches [not in.] high.

The building is 150 feet [not ft.] tall.

Exception Long phrases such as miles per hour (m.p.h.) or cycles per second (c.p.s.) are usually abbreviated, with or without periods: The speed limit on that road was once 75 m.p.h. [or mph].

Geographical names

The publisher is in Massachusetts [not Mass. or MA].

He came from Auckland, New Zealand [not NZ].

She lived on Morrissey Boulevard [not Blvd.].

Exceptions The United States is often referred to as the USA or the US. In writing of the US capital, use the abbreviation DC for District of Columbia when it follows the city’s name: Washington, DC.

Names of days, months, and holidays

The truce was signed on Tuesday [not Tues.], April [not Apr.] 16.

The Christmas [not Xmas] holidays are uneventful.

Names of people

Virginia [not Va.] Woolf was British.

Robert [not Robt.] Frost wrote accessible poems.

Courses of instruction

I’m majoring in political science [not poli. sci.].

Economics [not Econ.] is a difficult course.

EXERCISE 35.1
Revising: Abbreviations
Revise the following sentences as needed to correct inappropriate use of abbreviations for nontechnical writing. Mark the number preceding any sentence in which abbreviations are appropriate as written. (You can do this exercise online at ablongman.com/littlebrown.)

Example:

One prof. lectured for five hrs.

One professor lectured for five hours.


1.
In the Sept. 17, 2003, issue of Science magazine, Virgil L. Sharp-ton discusses a theory that could help explain the extinction of dinosaurs.


2.
About 65 mill. yrs. ago, a comet or asteroid crashed into the earth.


3.
The result was a huge crater about 10 km. (6.2 mi.) deep in the Gulf of Mex.


4.
Sharpton’s new measurements suggest that the crater is 50 pct. larger than scientists previously believed.


5.
Indeed, 20-yr.-old drilling cores reveal that the crater is about 186 mi. wide, roughly the size of Conn.


6.
The space object was traveling more than 100,000 m.p.h. and hit earth with the impact of 100 to 300 million megatons of TNT.


7.
On impact, 200,000 cubic km. of rock and soil were vaporized or thrown into the air.


8.
That’s the equivalent of 2.34 bill. cubic ft. of matter.


9.
The impact would have created 400-ft. tidal waves across the Atl. Ocean, temps. higher than 20,000 degs., and powerful earthquakes.


10.
Sharpton theorizes that the dust, vapor, and smoke from this impact blocked the sun’s rays for mos., cooled the earth, and thus resulted in the death of the dinosaurs.

Note See page 507 for an exercise involving abbreviations along with capitals and other mechanics.

chapter36
Numbers

This chapter addresses the use of numbers (numerals versus words) in the text of a document. All disciplines use many more numerals in source citations.

Note Grammar and style checkers will flag numerals beginning sentences and can be customized to ignore or to look for numerals (see p. 61). But they can’t tell you whether numerals or spelled-out numbers are appropriate for your writing situation.


Use numerals according to standard practice in


the field you are writing in.

Always use numerals for numbers that require more than two words to spell out:

The leap year has 366 days.

The population of Minot, North Dakota, is about 32,800.

In nontechnical academic writing, spell out numbers of one or two words:

Twelve nations signed the treaty.

The ball game drew forty-two thousand people. [A hyphenated num-ber may be considered one word.]

In much business writing, use numerals for all numbers over ten (five reasons, 11 participants). In technical academic and business writing, such as in science and engineering, use numerals for all numbers over ten, and use numerals for zero through nine when they refer to exact measurements (2 liters, 1 hour). (Consult one of the style guides listed on pp. 784 and 812 for more details.)

Note Use a combination of numerals and words for round numbers over a million: 26 million, 2.45 billion. And use either all numerals or all words when several numbers appear together in a passage, even if convention would require a mixture:

Inconsistent
The satellite Galatea is about twenty-six thousand miles from Neptune. It is 110 miles in diameter and orbits Neptune in just over ten hours.

Revised
The satellite Galatea is about 26,000 miles from Neptune. It is 110 miles in diameter and orbits Neptune in just over 10 hours.

 In American English a comma separates the numerals in long numbers (26,000), and a period functions as a decimal point (2.06).


Use numerals according to convention for dates,


addresses, and other information.

Even when a number requires one or two words to spell out, we conventionally use numerals in the following situations:

Days and years

June 18, 2000
AD 12
456 BCE
1999

Exception The day of a month may be expressed in words when it is not followed by a year (June fifth; October first).

Pages, chapters, volumes, 
Decimals, percentages, and
acts, scenes, lines
fractions

Chapter 9, page 123
22.5

Hamlet, act 5, scene 3, 
48% (or 48 percent)

  lines 35–40
31⁄2
Addresses
Scores and statistics

RD 2
21 to 7

419 Stonewall Street
a mean of 26

Washington, DC 20036
a ratio of 8 to 1

Exact amounts of money
The time of day

$4.50
9:00 AM

$3.5 million (or $3,500,000)
2:30 PM

Exceptions Round dollar or cent amounts of only a few words may be expressed in words: seventeen dollars; fifteen hundred dollars; sixty cents. When the word o’clock is used for the time of day, also express the number in words: two o’clock (not 2 o’clock).


Always spell out numbers that begin sentences.

For clarity, spell out any number that begins a sentence. If the number requires more than two words, reword the sentence so that the number falls later and can be expressed as a numeral:

Not
3.7 billion people live in Asia.

But
The population of Asia is 3.7 billion.

EXERCISE 36.1
Revising: Numbers
Revise the following sentences so that numbers are used appropriately for nontechnical writing. Mark the number preceding any sentence in which numbers are already used appropriately. (You can do this exercise online at ablongman.com/littlebrown.)

Example:

Carol paid two hundred five dollars for used scuba gear.

Carol paid $205 for used scuba gear.


1.
The planet Saturn is nine hundred million miles, or nearly one billion five hundred million kilometers, from the sun.


2.
A year on Saturn equals almost thirty of our years.


3.
Thus, Saturn orbits the sun only two and four-tenths times during the average human life span.


4.
It travels in its orbit at about twenty-one thousand six hundred miles per hour.


5.
15 to 20 times denser than Earth’s core, Saturn’s core measures 17,000 miles across.


6.
The temperature at Saturn’s cloud tops is minus one hundred seventy degrees Fahrenheit.


7.
In nineteen hundred thirty-three, astronomers found on Saturn’s surface a huge white spot 2 times the size of Earth and 7 times the size of Mercury.


8.
Saturn’s famous rings reflect almost seventy percent of the sun-light that approaches the planet.


9.
The ring system is almost forty thousand miles wide, beginning 8800 miles from the planet’s visible surface and ending forty-seven thousand miles from that surface.


10.
Saturn generates about one hundred thirty trillion kilowatts of electricity.

EXERCISE ON Chapters 33–36  Revising: Mechanics
Revise the paragraphs below to correct any errors in the use of capital  letters, underlining or italics, abbreviations, and numbers. (For abbreviations and numbers follow standard practice for nontechnical writing.) Consult a dictionary as needed. (You can do this exercise online at ablongman.com/littlebrown.)

According to many sources—e.g., the Cambridge Ancient History and Gardiner’s Egypt of the Pharaohs—the ancient egyptians devoted much attention to making Life more convenient and pleasurable for themselves.

Our word pharaoh for the ancient egyptian rulers comes from the egyptian word pr’o, meaning “great house.” Indeed, the egyptians placed great emphasis on family residences, adding small bedrms. as early as 3500 yrs. bce. By 3000 bce, the egyptians made ice through evaporation of water at night and then used it to cool their homes. About the same time they used fans made of palm fronds or papyrus to cool themselves in the day. To light their homes, the egyptians abandoned the animal-fat lamps Humans had used for 50 thousand yrs. Instead, around 1300 bce the people of Egt. devised the 1st oil lamps.

egyptians found great pleasure in playing games. Four thousand three hundred yrs. ago or so they created one of the oldest board games known. the game involved racing ivory or stone pieces across a papyrus playing board. By three thousand bce, egyptian children played marbles with semi-precious stones, some of which have been found in gravesites at nagada, EG. Around one thousand three hundred sixty bce, small children played with clay rattles covered in silk and shaped like animals.

To play the game of love, egyptian men and women experimented with cosmetics applied to skin and eyelids. kohl, history’s first eyeliner, was used by both sexes to ward off evil. 5000 yrs. ago egyptians wore wigs made of vegetable fibers or human hair. In 9 hundred bce, queen Isimkheb wore a wig so heavy that she needed assistance in walking. To adjust their make-up and wigs, egyptians adapted the simple metal mirrors devised by the sumerians in the bronze age, ornamenting them with carved handles of ivory, gold, or wood. Feeling that only those who smelled sweet could be attractive, the egyptians made deodorants from perfumed oils, e.g., cinnamon and citrus. 

http://www.ablongman.com/littlebrown

Visit the companion Web site for more help and an additional exercise on capital letters.

Titles and subtitles of works
Proper nouns and adjectives to be capitalized

Specific persons and things

Stephen King
the Leaning Tower of Pisa

Napoleon Bonaparte
Boulder Dam

Doris Lessing
the Empire State Building

Specific places and geographical regions

New York City
the Mediterranean Sea

China
Lake Victoria

Europe
the Northeast, the South

North America
the Rocky Mountains

But: northeast of the city, going south

Days of the week, months, holidays

Monday
Yom Kippur

May
Christmas

Thanksgiving
Columbus Day

Historical events, documents, periods, movements

World War II
the Middle Ages

the Vietnam War
the Age of Reason

the Boston Tea Party
the Renaissance

the Treaty of Ghent
the Great Depression

the Constitution
the Romantic Movement

the Bill of Rights
the Cultural Revolution

Government offices or departments and institutions

House of Representatives
Polk Municipal Court

Department of Defense
Warren County Hospital

Appropriations Committee
Northeast High School

Political, social, athletic, and other organizations and associations and their members

Democratic Party, Democrats
Rotary Club, Rotarians

Sierra Club
League of Women Voters

Girl Scouts of America, Scout
Boston Celtics

B’nai B’rith
Chicago Symphony Orchestra

Races, nationalities, and their languages

Native American
Germans

African American
Swahili

Caucasian
Italian

But: blacks, whites

Religions and their followers

Christianity, Christians
Judaism, Orthodox Jews

Protestantism, Protestants
Hinduism, Hindus

Catholicism, Catholics
Islam, Muslims

Religious terms for the sacred

God
Buddha

Allah
the Bible [but biblical]

Christ
the Koran, the Qur’an
http://www.ablongman.com/littlebrown

Visit the companion Web site for more help and an additional exercise on underlining or italics.

Titles of books, periodicals, etc.
Titles to be underlined or italicized

Other titles should be placed in quotation marks. (See p. 472.)

Books

War and Peace

Psychology: An Introduction

Plays

Hamlet

The Phantom of the Opera

Computer software

Microsoft Internet Explorer

Acrobat Reader

Web sites

Google

Friends of Prufrock

Pamphlets

The Truth About Alcoholism

Plants of the Desert

Long musical works

Tchaikovsky’s Swan Lake

The Beatles’ Revolver

But: Symphony in C

Television and radio programs

All Things Considered

NBC Sports Hour

Long poems

Beowulf

Paradise Lost

Periodicals

Time

Boston Globe

Yale Law Review

Published speeches

Lincoln’s Gettysburg Address

Pericles’s Funeral Oration

Movies, DVDs, and videos

Schindler’s List

How to Relax

Works of visual art

Michelangelo’s David

Picasso’s Guernica
Queen Elizabeth 2
Challenger


Orient Express

Spirit of St. Louis


Apollo XI
Montrealer
Online communication
http://www.ablongman.com/littlebrown

Visit the companion Web site for more help and an additional exercise on abbreviations.

Abbreviations for nontechnical writing


Titles before or after proper names: Dr. Jorge Rodriguez; Jorge Rodri-guez, PhD.


Familiar abbreviations and acronyms: USA, AIDS.


BC, BCE, AD, CE, AM, PM, no., and $ with dates and numbers.


I.e., e.g., and other Latin abbreviations within parentheses and in source citations.


Inc., Bros., Co., and & with names of business firms.
http://www.ablongman.com/littlebrown

Visit the companion Web site for more help and an additional exercise on numbers.


